
RECEIVED 
JAN' 2 5 20\2 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS BY: PST 
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 12 

1. CONTRACTOR: J.D. Ramming Paving Co., LTD. Project: 10WC817 

Roadway: US 79 Section 32. Change Order Work limits: Sta. _-=6:...:1-'.7_+-'.1",2_ to Sta. 766+27 

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor) CSJ 
Number: 0204-02-027, etc 

4. Reasons: _____3_H_____ (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first) 

5. Describe the work being revised : 

3H: County Convenience. Cost saving opportunity discovered during construction. As a result of replacing the oringal SMA 

paving with PFC (see Change Order No.5), the oringally specified shoulder texturing is no longer feasible due to the 1.5" depth of 

the PFC. This Change Order compensates the Contractor to install a reflectorized profile marking in lieu of the shoulder texturing . 

Although this Change Order is positive, the overall cost of the change to PFC pavement results in"a cost savings to the County. 


6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: ..=5;.:5:..,=.80=.:2::.0=--_____________________ 
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: N/A 
8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached: DYes No 

9. New Special Provo to Item N/A No. N/A ,Special Spec. Item _8020_ is attached. 

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO). 

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive 
any and all claims for additionat compensation due to any and all other 
expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of 
compensation as a result of this change. 

:E~ h Y-AlIl-­

The following information must be provided 

Time Ext. #: N/A Days added on this CO: _N""/..:..A,-­

Amount added by this change order: $33,296.12 

Typed/Printed Name p'(J ?&/4-vPWbl 

Typed/Printed Title tiM 

County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date 
D APPROVED D REQUEST APPROVAL 

County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date 

N/A D APPROVED D REQUEST APPROVAL 

Design Engineer Date 

County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date 
D APPROVED D REQUEST APPROVAL 

Date 

Design Engineer's Seal: 
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date 

N/A D APPROVED 0 REQUEST APPROVAL 

~;- cr 7- /2­£~~ 
/ " -: County Judge Date 
PROVED 



WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 12 Project # 10WC817 

TABLE A: Force A=unt Work and Matenals Placed into Stock 

LABOR I HOURLY RATE I __ _ I HOURLYRA~ 

TABLE B: Contract Items 
ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY 

ADD or (DEDUCT) NEW
REVISED 

OVERRUNI 
QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY ITEM COST ITEM UNIT ITEM COST DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE UNDERRUN 

_($13320.00(222.00 SO.OO533-2001 SHOULDER TEXTURING (MILLED) S60.00 222.00 S13320.00 0.00STA 
(S7756.8425684.0C S6677.84666-2011 REFL PAV MRK TV I (WI 4" (SLD) (090MIIJ. SO.26 55 518.0~ S14434.68 29834.00LF 

(29182.00 28315.0C S1377.50 .1S1581.32 666-2110 REFL PAV MRK TY I (V) 4" (SLD) (090MIL) 51551.0~ S14964.82LF SO.26 
(S2386.12 REFL PAV MRK TV II (WJ 4" (SLD) $4441.44 (29 834.00 25684.0C S2054.72666-2145 55 518.0~LF SO.08 
(S2334.56 $4604.66 (29182.00 28316.0C S2,270.00666-2118 REFL PAV MRK TV II (V) 4" (SLD) 51551.00LF SO.08 
$33414.0829834.0C $33414.08 8020-2002 REF PROF PAV MRK TV I (WI 4" (SLD)(90ML) S1.12 SO.OO 29834.00LF 0.00 
$33261.48$33261.48 8020-2001 REF PROF PAV MRK TV I (YJ 4" (SLD)(90ML) SO.OO 29182.00 29 182.0CLF S1.14 0.00 

167,134.0( $33296.12$85061.62 TOTALS S51 ,165.50 



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART 


1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E 

18. Other 

2. Differing Site Conditions 

(unforeseeable) 

2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 

28. Unavailable material 

2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed) 

20. Environmental remediation 

2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9) 

2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 

2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 

2H . Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable) 

21. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 

2J. Other 

3. County Convenience 3A. ~ispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions) 

38. Public relations improvement 

3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding 

3~. Achievement of an early project completion 

3E. Reduction of future maintenance 

3F. Additional work desired by the County 

3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies 

3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction 

31. Implementation of improved technology or better process 

3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 

3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 

3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County 

3M. Other 

4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment 

48. Third party requested work 

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party) 

40. Other 

5. Contractor Convenience SA. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 

58. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work 

5C. Payment for Partnering workshop 

50. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor 

5E . Other 

6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 

68. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW) 

6C . Utilities not clear 

60. Other 



Williamson County Road Bond Program 


US 79 Section 3 

Williamson County Project No. 10WC817 


Change Order No. 12 


Reason for Change 


This Change Order compensates the Contractor for providing reflectorized pro'file 
pavement markings in lieu of the shoulder texturing as originally established in the 
plans. Previous Change Order #5 replaced the final surface pavement of SMA with a 
PFC pavement. The depth of the PFC will not adequately support shoulder texturing. 
Therefore, the reflectorized profile pavement markings are more appropriate for use and 
are needed to improve safety for the traveling public. Although this Change Order is 
positive, the overall cost of the change to PFC pavement results in a cost savings in the 
amount of $127,818.88 to the County (Change Order #5 plus Change Order #12). 

Following is a summary of the new items required for this Change Order: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT 

8020-2002 REF PROF PAV MRK TV I 0/'1) 4" (SLD)(90ML) 29,834 EA 

8020-2007 REF PROF PAV MRK TV I (Y) 4" (SLD)(90ML) 29,182 EA 

This Change Order results in a net increase of $33,296.12 to the Contract amount, for 
an adjusted Contract amount of $11,719,165.19. The original Contract amount was 
$11,740,098.95. As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, $218,618.16 has 
been added to the Contract, resulting in a 1.9% net increase in the Contract Cost. No 
additional days will be added to or deducted from the Contract as a result of this 
Change Order. 

RABA-KISTNER INFRASTRUCTURE 

Ron Seal, P.E. 



2004 Specification 

SPECIAL SPECIFICATION 

8020 

Reflectorized Profile Pavement Markings 

1. 	 Description. Furnish and place reflectorized profile pavement markings of the type, color, 
shape, size, width, and thickness shown on the plans. 

2. 	 Materials. 

A. 	 Type I Profile Marking Materials. Type I profile markings are thermoplastic type 
materials that require heating to elevated temperatures for application. Type I marking 
materials must conform to departmental materials specification DMS 8220, "Hot 
Applied Thermoplastic." Clearly mark each container of Type I marking material to 
indicate the color, weight, type of material, manufacturer's name, and the lot/batch 
number. 

In addition to the above requirements, the thermoplastic type material must contain a 
minimum of35.0% intermix glass beads. 

B. 	 Type II Profile Marking Materials. Type II profile markings are paint-type materials 
that are applied at ambient or slightly elevated temperatures. 

Type II paint-type profile markings must be a catalyzed methacrylate or other catalyzed 
material approved by the Construction Division and must contain a minimum of20.0% 
intermix glass beads conforming to DMS 8290, "Glass Traffic Beads" and meet the 
color requirements for each color, white and yellow, as specified in DMS 8220. 

3. 	 Equipment Requirements. Equipment used to place pavement markings must: 

A. 	 Be maintained in satisfactory operating condition. 

B. 	 Be considered in satisfactory operating condition if it has an average placement rate of 
5,000 linear ft. per hour of acceptable 4 in. solid or broken lines over any 5 consecutive 
working days. 

C. 	 Meet or exceed the material handling at elevated temperatures requirements of the 
National Board of Fire Underwriters and the Texas Railroad Commission. 

D. 	 Be capable of placing a minimum of 40,000 linear ft. of 4 in. solid or broken markings 
per working day. 

E. 	 Have the same production capabilities as 4 in. marking equipment, and must be capable 
of placing linear markings up to 8 in. in width in a single pass. 

1-5 8020 
01-08 



F. Production capabil ities for the placement of markings other than solid or broken lines 
must be approved by the Engineer. 

G. 	 Be capable of placing a centerline and no-passing barrier-line configuration consisting 
of I broken line and 2 solid lines at the same time to the alignment and spacing shown 
on the plans. 

H. 	 Be capable of placing solid and broken lines simultaneously. 

I. 	 Be capable of placing lines with clean edges and of uniform cross-section. All lines 
must have a tolerance of± 1/8 in. per 4 in. width . 

J. 	 Have an automatic cut-off device with manual operating capabilities to provide clean, 
square marking ends, and to provide a method of applying broken line in a stripe-to-gap 
ratio of 10 to 30. The length of the stripe must not be less than 10 ft. or more than 
10.5 ft. The total length of any stripe-gap cycle must not be less than 39.5 ft. or more 
than 40.5 ft. 

K. 	 Provide continuous mixing and agitation of the pavement marking material. The use of 
pans, aprons, or similar appliances which the die overruns will not be permitted for 
longitudinal striping applications. 

L. 	 Apply beads by an automatic bead dispenser attached to the pavement marking 
equipment in such a manner that the beads are dispensed uniformly and almost instantly 
upon the marking as the marking is being applied to the road surface. The bead 
dispenser must have an automatic cut-off control, synchronized with the cut-off of the 
pavement marking equipment. 

M. 	 Be capable of producing the types and shapes of profiles as specified under Article 4 
"Construction," Section C & D. 

4. 	 Construction. 

A. 	 General. When required, review the sequence of work to be followed and the 

estimated progress schedule with the Engineer. 


Markings may be placed on roadways either free of traffic or open to traffic. On 
roadways open to traffic, place the markings under traffic conditions that exist with a 
minimum of interference to the operation of the facility. Traffic control must be as 
shown on the plans, or as approved by the Engineer in writing. All markings placed 
under open traffic conditions must be protected from traffic damage and disfigurement. 

Guides to mark the lateral location of pavement markings must be established as shown 
on the plans or as directed by the Engineer. Establish the pavement marking guides for 
verification. 

Place markings in proper alignment with the guides. The deviation rate in alignment 
must not exceed 1 in. per 200 ft. of roadway. The maximum deviation must not exceed 
2 in. nor must any deviation be abrupt. 

2-5 8020 
01-08 



Markings must essentially have a uniform cross section. The density and quality of 
markings must be uniform throughout their thickness. The applied markings must have 
no more than 5%, by area, of holes or voids, and must be free of blisters. 

Type I markings, in place on the roadway, must be reflectorized both internally and 
externally. Apply glass beads to the material at a uniform rate sufficient to achieve 
uniform and distinctive retroreflective characteristics when observed in accordance with 
Test Method, TEX-828-b. 

Markings placed that are not in alignment or sequence, as shown on the plans or as 
stated in this Item, must be removed by the contractor at the contractor's expense. 
Remove in accordance with Item 677, "Eliminating Existing Pavement Markings and 
Markers," except for measurement and payment. Guides placed on the roadway for 
alignment purposes must not establish a permanent marking on the roadway . 

When Type I markings are to be placed, use a hand-held thermometer. The 
thermometer must be capable of measuring the temperature of the pavement marking 
material to be placed. 

B. 	 Surface Preparation. Portland cement concrete surfaces must be cleaned in 
accordance with Item 678, "Pavement Surface Preparation for Markings," to remove 
curing membrane, dirt, grease, old markings, and other forms of contamination. 

Pavement to which material is to be applied must be completely dry. Pavements will be 
considered dry if, on a sunny day after observation for 15 minutes, no condensation 
occurs on the underside of a 1 ft. square piece of clear plastic that has been placed on 
the pavement and weighted on the edges. 

C. 	 Application of Type I Profile Pavement Markings. Portland cement concrete 
surfaces and asphaltic surfaces 3 years old or older must be further prepared for Type I 
profile markings, after cleaning, by placing a Type II marking as a sealer in accordance 
with Item 666, "Reflectorized Pavement Markings." Type II markings must be placed a 
minimum of2 and a maximum of30 calendar days in advance of placing Type I profile 
markings. Type II markings which become dirty due to inclement weather or road 
conditions must be cleaned by washing, brushing, compressed air, or other means 
approved by the Engineer, prior to application ofType I profile markings. If washing is 
used, the surface of Type II markings must become completely dry before placing Type 
I profile markings. Color, location, and configuration of Type II markings must be the 
same as that of Type I profile markings. 

Apply Type I profile pavement marking material within temperature limits 
recommended by the material manufacturer. Apply Type I profile pavement markings 
on clean, dry pavement having a surface temperature above 50°F. Measure pavement 
temperature in accordance with Test Method TEX-829-b. 

When Type I profile pavement marking application is by spray, and operations cease for 
5 minutes or more, the spray head must be flushed by spraying pavement marking 
material into a pan or similar container until the pavement marking material being 
sprayed is at the proper temperature for application. 

3-5 8020 
01-08 



Unless otherwise directed, do not place Type I profile pavement marking materials on 
roadways between September 30 and March I, subject to temperature and moisture 
limitations specified herein. 

Type I profile markings must have a minimum thickness of 0.060 in. (60 mil) for edge 
line markings and 0.090 in. (90 mil) for gore and centerline/no-passing barrier line 
markings. In addition, at a longitudinal spacing indicated on the plans, the markings 
must be profiled in a vertical manner such that the profile is transverse to the 
longitudinal marking direction. The profile must not be less than 0.30 in. (300 mil) nor 
greater than 0.50 in. (500 mil) in height when measured above the normal top surface 
plane of the roadway. The transverse width of the profile must not be less than 3.25 in., 
and the longitudinal width not less than 1 in., when measured at the top surface plane of 
the profile bar. The profile may be either a 1 or 2 transverse bar profile. When the 2 
transverse bar profile is utilized, the spacing between the bases of the profile bars must 
not exceed 0.50 in. The above transverse bar width is for each 4 in. of line width. 

D. 	 Application of Type II Profile Pavement Markings. The application of Type II 
profile marking materials must be done only on surfaces with a minimum surface 
temperature of 50°F. 

Prior to applying Type II profile pavement markings, the pavement surface must be 
prepared by placing a Type II pavement marking in accordance with Item 666, 
"Reflectorized Pavement Markings," as a sealer. 

In not less than 2 nor more than 30 calendar days after placement of the Type II 
pavement markings specified above, the Type II profile pavement markings must be 
placed. The Type II profile pavement markings must consist of a series of transverse 
dots a minimum of 0.50 in. in base diameter and 0.20 in. (200 mil) in height or 
transverse bars a minimum of 0.50 in. in base width and 0.20 in. (200 mil) in height 
with a longitudinal spacing and pattern as indicated on the plans. When the dot profile 
pattern is utilized, the number of dots utilized to define the line width must be 1 more 
than the line width in inches (example: for a 4 in. wide line,S dots must be used). 
When the bar profile is utilized, the bar's transverse length must be plus or minus 
O. 125 in. per 4 in. of line width. 

S. 	 Performance Period for Profile Pavement Markings. Profile pavement markings must 
meet all requirements of this specification for a minimum of 15 calendar days after 
installation. Pavement markings that fail to meet all requirements of this specification must 
be removed and replaced by the contractor at the contractor's expense. Replace all pavement 
markings failing the requirements of this item within 30 calendar days following notification 
of such failing. All replacement markings must also meet all requirements of this item for a 
minimum of 15 calendar days after installation. 

6. 	 Measurement. This Item will be measured by the foot of marking. 

Where multiple stripes are placed, each stripe will be measured separately for payment. 

This is a plans quantity measurement Item. The quantity to be paid is the quantity shown in 
the proposal, unless modified by Article 9.2, "Plans Quantity Measurement." Additional 
measurements or calculations will be made if adjustments of quantities are required. 

4-5 8020 
01-08 



7. 	 Payment. The work performed and materials furnished in accordance with this Item and 
measured as provided under "Measurement" will be paid for at the unit price bid for 
"Reflectorized Profile Pavement Markings" of the various types, colors, shapes, sizes and 
widths specified. This price is full compensation for furnishing all materials; for application 
of pavement markings; and for equipment, labor, tools and incidentals. 

Work-zone pavement markings (Type II paint and beads) used as a sealer for Type I profile 
markings (thermoplastic and beads) will be paid for under Item 662, "Work Zone Pavement 
Markings." 

Surface preparation, when shown on the plans, will be paid for under Item 678, "Pavement 
Surface Preparation for Markings." 

5-5 8020 
01-08 



__ _ 

~ 

~ 
g 

~ .. ~ 
~ 
~l 
o~ 
0­
....: .. 
0­§'; 
~ 
cO 

~ 
0; 

-" 
~:; 
.... 0 

oil JffI~f~f~i'~IL.-
~ ¢; .-&,~ h. J 

~ CR 101 	 l C. "U6 .. I 	 I I ·,t I100- !liP" 01 	 LEGEND 
~ ~ I ...,.; l.· TO W I~·~I I 

l..S- D-CR J.i,U.IQCQA} T'f-c So¥ol,-A:. .~ 0O'-lT 1.,- . I ,.,... n .... ·I~. . I:0' j pC;1s,·n I SURf) ~ Z" tI-Ga HWoIOCO.U TT-C P['70-lZ

Ii Ii S~ ~ ~ t t ~~~ ji }31 	 i 
© 

Ii ~ 
~ 

® 
.~\ 

QIOETAIL A ® SttOlA.Dl~ TEXfVl:1NG f¥ILLEDI 

© C-CR iNA IDca.!') n..c PCfi.. -U Il(VEL.-1.P1SEE DEU1L A
CR 101 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION SUo Dtr.ut A CR 136 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 
STA 0-00.00 TO STA 2Z-3S.41ltlJS 79) 

STA 102-00.00 TO STA 115-tiE>.471i. us 791 

,wSl"I.g~
'io:r . 

- - - - - - --;- - t"~T!~r~~ -,- . 

DEJA [L C 

'=-'"i:'"~'~}'\
SlA 537-93.45 TO STA 573-53.501'1. us T9) ,t.:"i~~~I'1

I:! .~ ~!.~ 
~ DAvJ9 WYlIIOREl 

"1.\ . j56-'7~~
It'b:,<· · ~,,,,~ 

DETAIL B 	 I-..~~.t?:.~,~% r 
UIST/PROP ~~~«o'~19 I.•I 	 I b- 'LA. 

~I 	 120· 11.0._. 

& Sl'E~ JlEJ.IS, CENDI.... NO.TES ~ If,&&C 

;' c:ttNi JO' I ... fl2O· k f 0 t z (~. ass 0 cia t 'e s 
T~o::. JI'£ n,.. ~ • F-!l!il 

~T~ tA;xJr1awi ~ T(on:;pcrl~
ltD m'lCI TIII08T 

us 79 SECTION :3 

PROPOSED 
TYPICAL SECTIONS 

'US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION (OVERLAY ONLY)US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION (OVERLAY ONLY) 5littT I Of 

STA 573'53.50 TO STA 590-00. OOI{.lIS 791 STA tiIO-S5.46 TO STA 617-IO.S7({. US 19) •
""" ... 

STA 607·86. S3 TO STA 61 D-SS. ~6 It IJS 7~1 " ~. 

-STA SBS-4ti.ZO TO STA S90-00.00I{ us 7~1 	 I I TEXAS ""jUSUN I 
"IlUilolSON

SCALE: N~ T.S. 	 ""'" 
0 iJ2T.. (1C. US'lt 

't.llU£.S 18' TO sr 
...,~~~~~ 
'f'../lR. 

t;tt2,~ I r:!fH~· 
UN£: -J U.H£ 

oJ. 
-U!­

'iolAlES,
-·14' 

LU4EI5HUlA.. 

""""-..-... 

\-.L 

EXlSTINC 
E1.E.CTlUc. 

<, 

US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECT10N 



..I 

CCHt .ltJpRJ.p 

~ 

~ 
o 
o 
, 
~ 

~ 
~~ 
g 

g 
~ 

&0 
) 0 :; 

Vi r::.' 

~ S 
..,,"
;: ~ 

LEGEND 

o 2.)- o-CJt """,DCQU n -c SldAwA 
Pc,li-:n: IStlRn 

@ 2"' O-I;.A .... IC(Q.A. 1 Tr-C PClo-21 

J.'. D -~ IotU.IOCQU TV-a P-G..... ;n: 
~ l t.I£ COolT IK-30 OR .I.[-PI 
I'· F1. as ICJ.II l fo/ P'L C' IT'I' J,. GR 5) 

1nuJ. '051 u- ,. Lln$l
© ,- LIW( lAT I[lIST ~lLl 

~ 
®(~;~l~~~& 
G) 
® 
<D 

US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION (OVERLAY ONLY) 
STA 590·00.00 TO STA 593·90.88 Il US 79l 

I. 

US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION (OVERLAY ONLY) 
STA 593·90.88 TO STA &07·S&. 53 Cl US 79J 

-STA 593-90.88 TO SrA 595-37.29 Iii US 791 

Q..oI.SS B 
COM:. RJPIUP 

P.lvncENT 
""",,0: 

*ljgJJ." ." ..". :f· 
;"1 I I 

l~
" .,. 

'DOE Of 
JI'.l'ffilDlT 

". ­ 0' TYP. - ';.II11:1[S 
"1 fL.ARU) tNDS 

DETAIL .I. 

I SCALE' N. T. S 

yAA. tI['TH C·CR l4UIIOCO.1' U-S "'(.-I·n 
SHOU..D[~ HX'UlU~ cliI1LLED) 
C-GR toM. IOCOA ' fl-C P'ljti4-12 tl~[l-uPl 

';1"r~~",
~~/~*~"~I
I"!. '" '\AlII
~.{ . .i!.~
1. .DAVID lIn40RE.~}""P .~I"".:J:~\ < "356.. () """ . 

?;;(CENS,'(; 
. 4S/~ A'" 
~ . ~'V,-= h 

.&" SPEC IT...., ~ I."ES ....... 

.&. OE~'L wons .. 0UAN11Tl£S 

k lot z .~. ass 0 cia t e 5 
T~ liE fir-til Ae-o- • J-,:9 

T= {)epor1~ d Tronsportatlan 
o Z01e1 lllOCH 

US 79 SECTION :3 

PROPOSED 

TYPICAL SECTIONS 


i 



8 
~ 
~ g 
~ 
~.
.. 
c 
j 
II 

~ 

~ 
I S 

~ 
~ 

';;12 
~~ 

( 
lUS ,., a,Cl 

u.?R. A.so·,; ! us ane,r V,l.\! 1 0' 't'O' lh· (liD' l.ISCJ.LJ LECEND 
~ VAlUES'S' USUAL vut['5 lS ' I lXI ' 1T'J1'.' fYPLCA1. 

fl 
o ~ 2.~! D-cA ....... ,Q.CO,.lI n·c SJ,U . ... 

1"C76-U ISI.Itf)SI_ (II ,z- D-CIt ~IOCOJ.I 1"'1'-1: ,!;1g'lZ 
~I 3. S' D-CR ~ lace,"" n-B PC&4 -ZZ 

~ 
G;I 
® 

VJ.R. D(PTH D-c:a ..... U::CQA,) 1Y-S PC6(-llQI 
® !.HOU.DtR lU1URhC t'-tlLLLCI 

Q D....['.ft INoI. IQtOlI n .. c: P'C'..... Zl IL('tEL-!.A'J 

. IUS 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION I 
STA 617'10.57 TO STA 627·1~.31Ii US 79) ~ 1'003·71{ )( ~ ': '1101'~,~(P 

Ius. J!ltDI 

ViRI"'" 

,fr' 10 L'''. 

(Jill TS OJ fop ~Il.AHO SUDI~ ' c' "$lLOIf. 
vdU VI. IES 

LNI ~ 01 ToP so l ... .. • 
.uzo SctD."" SHLM.. 

.~L 
- ~ -SEIDJrC 

~~,"lrr ,!IQiT 

FULl. ot~l>+IOV'E"""."..."IML OEPTH 

-=-,",'r'Dr~~
~~~-t,~

DETA"ll (Qlli!.!.....! {:i 1lr ~/~ 
f~A'(ID .lrYJ,QIIE~' t 

,; ,US" "TlUCl ~~, <99550Q ·'i'f U.P••. R. 1,,'b~'!.CEK~~5 
o I~ .~ ~S' l us 1~1"' ""IE I " 0" "'.,. ....JA I 'I\~'~~~:""'~--~J ' ' ' ,,;..0 . -~D========r~~========~~~T~~~I~~~______~~~~-----===================:! 
f ~~[S ' \.> b' 

.& SPEC "~IIS. ~L HOrES ~ IIWot 

ill l1)!> $OIL W I"L'.wJT~ OF .t..... ,.,COI' 

k lot z t~. ass 0 cia t e 5 
T.w;oo PE F1,.. Reo- • r.~ 

~T-.. {)eptJrf0W'l If rronsptJl1dkJn 
'0 ZII11JbllO' 

US 79 SECTION :3 

PROPOSED 
nTP.r \"'-PRCIIOStO Pa en, -- -'-'~ - J TYPICAL SECTIONS 

I )( 'i ": ~/1~'I·\2..
lflfl ..o1 ( 

us 79 PROPOSEO TYPICAL SECTION./" i ,,<of ::. q I td'-l. ~ ~ _ 
ST.6l!7"~.J1TOSTA6J6.55.3~I{US79)~ ;05,.2.° ,,~ 
SU 665,98.66 TO STA 676.49.&6({ US 79) ~~b"~r==::;:;:: 
STA 731·Z7.3J TO STA 141·78.J31{ US 79)_____ _, ')( ~ :.. y 11..0~. 00 l..lli!l. .....-rl'!l 

10:, .00 ISCALE' N.T.S.' -... PI 

. t 
5",(; TOlAt.-! r~) 197. 88 

Lj ..,.SU1)1M; I lO" - .a' , ",,01.1 '-·1" la' lISUIol
.' UW lOI€ J ~O'...,' • ,.,. an )liZ31'-$4' I~ 

"1 -. . J'"t t'~ -~'i j§ 
,.. 

DR: 

t 



~ 

i 
o 

i 
~ 
& 

~z 

i 
g 

sa D£TAJL I 

"\IS 19 	 • .u.''''''''~. St.1':. 
I 	 ~ Y' " fu "0' TO ~30' 1%10' UWAlI 	 TYPICM. 

l US 191." I ,.zo. n?II:.... . 	 . , 
. v"'ES ... """.1. •. ;,. 	 rU5 ' ..01 . ,

~I '------:, 	 ~Ii" 	 ~~ 
: r:HA':Z~ I :1 .1.· 	 )1 I e ~, 	 :: . ..~, I~•• ..

i' ... 	 I . !l" ' Z" :0· ..., stEO"" ;l:S 
._.HOJ.... ~ w, so •• t • 	 . I I 

Z:$!:.2? 

'SU OfUll • 
. '. !Tll'. ) 

il2.!
US 79 PROPOSED MEDIAN CROSS-OVER TYPICAL~ ~ 8'- I )( . "t. ":. 

STA 636·55.3~ TO STA 637·41.34IiUS 79' _____ g" I 't "L ~ use! 

STA 676'49. 86 TO STA 677-29. 861\: US 791 . 

STA 716'11. 02 70 S7A 716- 97. 021\: US 19) - • ",.,1 1­
S7A 741- 76. :n TO STA 742'58. 33(\: US 791 ______ ()~ I "/. 


. fi} 1C 1.. 

"CJ'O>Eli ~ me> 

I~., 

US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 
STA 637'41.34 TO sa &<I7·Sr..141( us 79) .-- ­
STA 716-97.0Z TO SUo 727·9B.Ollt us 791 ---..1--==----"""==--=_-..;.,..----....,.......,..., 


hill!!!1 

@ 2.. 5" D '~ JoIAI (OlGA> Jl' - C S.",hi 
PCi1"22 ' SURf1 

(j) 	 Z' O-rA MWA ~OCa.\ ) Tr - C I"C70- ZZ 

3, 5" D-(i.III /I¥lIQCO.u n-B P",,-Z2 .~ PRIt.E: {oU (UC-30 CII A[ · P1 
". Fl 85 IQIfI IN PLC111'1' It ~R SI 

tF..... ~ POS) u- 6" LIns) 
@ . ... Uw( lAT lUST ',c.U'U 

® 

® 	 ~~'QOa.;. '1JC~ ''''f'~Lt 
Ql y,lR. DEPTH g..CJI ~tOCQAI n'-! I"C"£,""ll 

® s.HOC.LDU TEX TLJIII IN(. t.l.IlL l EDI 
c-~ ~ IDCQ,U IT - C pcu-u cuvn.· ... J® 

....,r~~'"
.::-""~..,.
:;"~/ ..&. --..: "'~/ill ~ ..J•• ~. 
~ DAVI-O Iffi«)flE'~ 
~ "" -99m:"W
~"¥~.l 
~"Io..... ~...=­

.. ~""-$"
D ~ l,-J-r---­

b-2.-ot -Ib 
It, SI'£C IT 00IS, GOWUL ""ns • "",C 

k lot z (~~ ass 0 cia t e 5 
TQ1CCI: PE Fr,.. R~ • ,.·.Zi 

~ Toxos DeportIlllJl"l cf Trrl{f1:S{XJrT(I/Ian"= ZOI O 1.rr 

us 79 SECTION 3 

PROPOSED 

TYPICAL SECTIONS 


5"6 ToTAL. : 



- - 'II:) ,.. OJ~ o ~ ..J :sjN
ci 	 ~ N.... " ~ ~. T­I..! 	 ':t 0 

M NrJ 	 '"' - ~ r=~ ­- ~ .. 	 ~ 

I' 

T 
~ 

)ot
)C 

... f'
N -.J) ~ 
'.-, 	 - '"' "" 
N 	 0 ~ ~ 


~ '" f"')
~ 	~ (") 

\\(/ 

:. 'O'if rJlS~-d- - ­



t 
~ 

~ 
g 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
5l 
0­
ON 

s~§'; 

8 
o 

~ 
ii 

~~ 
~ol 

(us .,. . 

, lUSn lll1l1 . . I .. 
&L • . VAI'ES" 100' TO 1)0' t?JO' 1)5U.t,I.,J 


.
~I vUIE> OS" USUAl. [ VA>l't! >.S' US\Jl.l I ,ZO' n."" 
Q; ". 

~I 0: ". [:",a"" r'·''."IES 'P' US""L
is' Llw IS. at TOP SOU... . I 11 !
::1 AI¢> ~INt I cco1?Z<JIt. 4' SJOR, ........"".--.... 


US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECT10N 
STA 704-41.22 TO STA 716-1T.02(~ us 7S1 

{US 79 

tUS.l!H'IBl t 
' ~I . . vlJll£S. '80~ TO 230' t.tla:' USUt.l·, 

~I y.uug !5" tJSUIJ. tl~"IES 2S~ U5UA.l1 1:0' lTPIe&.l 
c 

STA 756-10.00 TO END OF PROJECT ­

'7("~ + 7,,7. T1 

• Jun. ,.. "'''' """ 
10' ,,' Il' 

sa· on"' l\. [ 

Il' 0-'12' ...... .~ 
l ...... ·LlNt 

I' 
I 

tit 
z~~. 

· ~F::::~T-· --
'5££ · ur-Dll. , 

~. PCl.f~ 

--- ­ U., S. '0 x: 'i 
I 

~ Ii ,10"3. 2.0 

~ 
1..."" 

~ 
U.P'.R.R. 

li'(P1C1ol 

& 
.; 

, 
lOn· 77 'i '/ :.. 'It 01/·08 

.~J '\I'~1 
&,1 L l l14.11'S OJ:" TW-SOTl )9"f\ 4IID ~_~IMi I CLEAR ZDWt 

10" I 10" It' 

II' rd·­'t J!. d . Wit 

• 10" I 'Y1Jt. 
.' >HUIR. 

,~' I%" 

US 79 PROPOSED TYPICAL SECTION 

t 
LIMnS 01 ToP son . 

.... Sl:El)"'" 

I 

"'ItAU' t,uu. ""'" 

Qill.l.l...l, ~ 

xl 

WHITE ::. ;Z'1, &'3 tf .,,2'~ 
~ ;;l"l, 8'"'1.{.)8 - (P ~2.' :2- c" IS 2... (8 I\Ie /...L D lAJ 

{ 
'Me..

U.'.. fII.lf. 
_I SI) 

I IT?JCAt. 

., 

1 • 

tus 7:ttU, 

I ~ibill I I~31'~' ".ARIES r:i 
, 

' .L.U. ""'"'.aitJtl.4Y 
Qill!U 

Sl.(~ T o-lt\t.. ~ 

He£ND 

(!) 2.5' O-eR toU.(ocQ.U n-t SWoA.- J. 

PC15-22 tSt.RF) 


@ Z· O-DR HtPo IOCDAl n-c P'CilO-2~ 


(9 loS' O-GR .."..,'OC'O.U fT-' PC64·n 

PRlK ceAT 1IiC-1O Oft Al-'" 
.~ 
U' fl as tD.9 IN pl.e, In A CR 51 


'''HAL POS) 13- 6' LIFTS) 


®~~.~& 
Q vAIl... DtnH D-ca HWiIOCa.l1 TY · e PCU-lZ 
® ~DEJI TEXTURll'I:; tUltJ.[OJ 

.~. D-CR ...u ICceA) T"I'-t PC6~ .. Z2 IL(VEL.-tfI'~ 

_~'t41~~
p~*f+~

f."'~ 
. 

\~~
~·i ~~ 

~ D~,!1ll/'fWRE ~ 
~ sffiS::-;:p 
I~~.{~.~..f'....JOlrAI.·~..:-

~-.....­
b,- .~ 

6-1.<\-\O 
£. SPtC IlD,IS, ~ ,"nES.. -'" 

k lot z 4~) ass 0 cia t e s 
Te._ P£ Finn Reo. • F-sZt 

~ TUGS £)eparlnled rf rrQl'lSlllJrlrJllrn 
ICn1oT..aa.,. 

US 79 SECTION 3 

PROPOSED 
-TYPICAL SECTIONS 

~E[T • Df' ., 
-.w ... 
onc.ttI '''' ., 

, 
~, 77lf. 2 S 



o.. ~ 
~ 

8 
; 
~ 

"& 
~ 
h 
8 

~ 
8 
o 
~ 
8c 

J ~~ 
• ~:- ... ,. lID 

~ g 
.. D 

1TU1 CODE 
? 
lID. 

,1<1 
To'"" 
i7 

"'" 

ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION 

I 'ItlO'tIN~' CCIfC LR: 

MG;-5TAa 

u­

• 

AI aaS[ .J.ND ASft( P"" t·J S'I' 20. "l9O 
nNt_oROAO 

YAfI tfIC)ADWAT.l 
VAT (I( rCMAHNlU 

_1 1rJN£l~ cottO a.Pl C.) CY ••1" 

nJUltSfC MG , PlACl T U. C5-) 5Y , 101 
NC tp( - UUUL ' 'cu.'!', SY %1 01 

- Sfill- -,,_. -.-.. 
00 
TINT 

---
COCQ,U n.;.( pc; 

TY'C 

In,: 

~ CONe HII m SlRU U 
: CDHC 'Cit txT smu (C 
!,!P 'SJOC MlO~~ • ... 
u.P iWlItSTnlftl 
~AP U;O!tC? ta. 
: BOX I:tn.V 13 I 
:- M)X CUlV to( J 
: POX OJLY (4 "' 

:~CIA.' c>rF 
: ·IOX 'ctA.V (5 , 

. , ~ 

C'P"IrI " 'HI· 

T 

[$'" Fn ,Da'·],11 II: 1) tr1 
1~5" fTT " IHft''':- 'fJ 1611 J 'PI 

MAl 

11iiO 

135 

~ 
~ AOC"C'r:'1L1 

INSUll" 

TOTAL iTEMCOOE. 
[)fSCR r:PT ION TOTAL 

i~.2,~ /LF 

,/l 

SPEr: J'fOIS., c£~RJ.t.. wens I ..".c 

.& c;(NtR.Al WOlES " QUANT lTU5 

'''''DsiLF~ 

11
- "'-/' '-1 k lot z ~~~ ass 0 cia t e s .D40C c-r TD'JfOS n rtna. R.a.. • f,'-9'2'9 

.....r.-~rf rronsp¢tii;;;Ie :RIO 740T 

US 79 SECTION J 

E 8c Q SHEETS 

:::~ ~iDNDn tv SIfiT I rJ1 I 
~06 ~ 110M t IItC5lCft • .cacT} - ~r 

t 0fI'CXJ I .. .,..,..I I 
_ruiAUSaft-ffiAs1-IolISTO1•. I~ '02--lo1r~Tcl -- '-US Tt 



• 


~ 
~ 

, ~ 
~ 

~ 
h 
~l: 
~.: 
~M 

~O§­

!.~ 
.~~ 

.. ~~ ­

nA l~ ~,....,. 
C; NNI"' TO 5 J.. S32"OO 

Sf • TO f .... ,.. 
$TA. 544-0Q TO .. 5,,-DO 

A. U6-00 TO SUo. 5&10{)() 
sn. S61·00 TO 51 .... 510"00 

.. 510·00 fa Sl&.. 112.00 
STA­ T Ta. , "00 
SU.. 60«-00 To $lA• • 1'.00 
SUo 616-00 To sTI... "00.,.. 1-00 To SU.. '«04.00 
u 6-40.00 .... n -00

51'''. 651-00 TD STA.. "~-oo 
sr.... n~·oo iO 51 .... UI...oo 
ST.L. , ,. 1D U. 1iI..·OO 
STA.. 6U-DO TO Sl'A.. lQlOoooOO 

A -00 10 SU. lU.OO 
su.. 71 TO 51&. 72.... 00 
:ITA.. 1 oIj. D 'f0 SU. T"'''1n 
STA.. ·7lfi·OO TO SlA. 7..... 1)(1 

Sf..... 7"8·00 TD 51... 'f&cl-oo 
57..... "0-00 TO aU. no.co 

, SfA. no_tIC To £)10 ' • . 

at 136 
8(1:. IOI(N(; 10 

TOT 
ea 101 • n.. ll., 

B[CHeHNC TO N 
SUI 'rot 

TOTAl 

STA TO ST.i 

II CINJtlNG 10 Su,. 132.00 
ST~~~2+(IQ 10 STA.. ! ...... oa 
S1'l•• 5044'"1)0 TO S1.... '54"00 
!iT..... M6.oo TO SUo SU-«t 
ST.\. 561..00 T S A.. 510-01:1 
Sl..... 510.000 TO STa. 592"'00 

'S A.. , 70 51..... ~~OO 
SU•• SCH·oa 70 S It... 515.00 
SU. IUe.OCI TO STA.. '2'.00 
su.• ue-.oc TO STA.. ~c-oo 
S1~ ' ..0.-00 10 SU. 65.2.00 
ST.... , 1 'I ­ '.0 
STA,. "4 10 ... "'·00 _n.. 51'-00 TO STA. e·oo 
$1..... 111-«1 TO $1 .... oo·co 
SlA_ 7CD-OQ to STA. 7\2:.00

• l\ T SUo '714--00 .ST'. z.... oo 1 , • T 
~. fJ6 .. CO TA. l~e · oo 

HI.. J4A~ 0 4.. 160.00 
51... TGQ-CIl STL f'fO.DO 

51.. " ro­ ,., 
SUI to. 

TO 
$&8 • 

CI 101 • A4 l),ot, 
I DID 

SlIt TOT..... 

ron 

.... 
200 1 ,..... 

•• SO< ...."" 
TV lOB'" 
(I) SICP),.. 

2

• 
.5 

I,­, 
5 
I 

I

•• 
II

••,) 
) 

'2 
I,, 

10' 

,
• 
•, 
"' 
* "' ll,,5 
WL 
PAY .... 

TT 11 IW'J 
~ .. cSLDl 

L 

• t tol 
2.00 

2.00 
'Z 1J~ 
2 '00.­.-• (00 

'00 
"00 
2(00 
2.00 

,00 
" 2' <100 

• 00 
l.,.St4

• 
"00 
2'00 
, 150.. 
'" 11 

..0 

••SO 
so 

'5.'" 

SUMMARY OF QUANT IT IES - SI~ING, STRIPING 8< DELINEATION 
~ ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... :00;, ... ." ... ... ... III 

200. 2.'" ..., 2315 2002 2005 20 11 20)5 2047 2015­ 210<0 2'111) ill1 2142 2'1<13 

'NS ... - 1MS.1L gE!. JJrtS1L (Jr,j 1fU1. "A." If£lf PAY AU\. PAil RUL "'~.. ~(F1. PAV IIUl PAV AHl PAV RUL PAV RrFl. "AII IIVL. , ..... .EFt W1. 
00S>< '" R. ASSN ..... ~nI _rrl loIU:Tr 1 ,.'Ut TT I ~,.nJ .... WRr. TY I WM". T IoItICTr J WAC n 1 P.V PAr ........ SIo SLP ID .. OO t),I·;rTl twe: (WI) ... ~ (I) .... ['If) •• nu •• on 2... • n I t1lJ ,W, (TI ... IYI oli­ n) 24· ,... 

"" T'1 'D8I1: ..... 52 2 IIC! 01() 'IIIW lOOT, ISLOt CSLD' ,"':~l~~LJ """""" roMe, U;fllCJ ISlCl) 15lClI TT 11 .W) TT II lin 
III SA ,,, ",e lotC IoIfLJ (0,0 Will tMowt J tD90 WILl 1090 ~ILI co 0 LIlLI I~VlL) lotO Wl~J <0t0 WI , ~ (aJUtl " lOOT' 

U U EA EA L' " Lf r Lr • [. , .. Lf , 
. .. 

(OD '00' III 2 "0 115 ••• -. 
2 l ... 2.'00 

, . • , .00 , ... , • 'SD SD • 600 "30 10. 
oc. 2 ". 2 100 ' '00 10. 

I 5 .,0 2 ns '5 2 . ". 2••CO $)D, 2 ,.. • ,DO • "'" 1.400 o. 
I "'" • 'DO 2 %.'00 0011 

.... • Goo 2 "00 • ,. 3 <4.90 · "'". 600 'DO ~ .. aD •• 1 ..., ' 109 

"'" 'SD 'D. n , .'" "0, "'" 1. "'" '300 
, , ' 5 '00 100 

I ) 100 )00 2(00 1 "a • • 2 (00 .. )()() 

"'" " •• I ) 2 .00 GOO , 
070 IS , '00 ... , ) "D no " I 2 6.. ..., ,,00 60Q

• , • "'" lO 2'00 I .... , • ,,00 "'" ) 0 

10 I. , 510 2 S1.. 1350 130 I , ... S60 
I 600 ., , "'0 ,.. l l 

• .00 .. - ., 
I 5 570 1..400 I 71 00 • • 2.0& ,. 
2 )5 '00 3. I I '0. IS 

I 41' " I 05. , 1 I i55 41. 
" \51 10 .. ... 2 00' ,. 10 

ID 31 • D lO '0' '" So 11111 • 5. 

'­
l ., , -"0 12 255 "5 ......_. 

",. .&SO 1I I 2 TOO SD 
2150 • 11 • I • ,eo • :IS. 

· 'D SD "0 I • • ••'0 ... " I • •• 
I . ,. '0 3D 1'1. 6.' '" 55.... ,.. ,.. 5.' .. .. 1 "0 '7 5S1 "" If ... 'IS. ­- . 

"* 
2':'~ :," .'," 2":'-:, - III ". on .,. ,n 

I , "" 211. 211. 2115 · lOl2 '01' 2011 
ortrL ~'IL RUL 11£,. RUL e RUL RU1. AEFL RUe 
PAv p•• PA, fAY PA. ... PAY P.' ...- - - .... ..., - - ...... ..."" ..... 

TT 11 (.1 TTUm IT IJ C'lJ n J] on 7T II tv) i. IcJf;L~~l TT II '" TT J-e nil TT 11 
•• ISUJI ,.. ISL.' '""""'" ""0'" 0(­ lUlJ 2.c- I"SU) A" c·, 

l< , EA .. LF , .. 
'" GO % <I. m • 120

". 50 100 
600 210 .. .. 

2 IDO 4()O '"• S30 "'0 ,. 
600 400 ..

• 100 - '0 ••.. D. J .to 350 • ,.... • 2 
2 "" 

.. • 5 ., 
I • .1

• , t­ o 
' 1 50tJ 100 1 S .­ • '0 
I , .. ., • ..., I 50 k I 0. t z (~. ass 0. cia t ~. s
'" 1 z_ 05 
6 • to .. 1 ZI" " 21 " 

TI'lIOa" P'£ If,.. "-0­ • F:.:m 
.. 

'00 JO .~ TeJIDS ~rf Transp:Jrlr:llf¥2
I 045 , , L(OO .. 

% ,'" 
, , ... .,. • '" 

G ZQ IO TIIIXn' 

10<0 1 , 'DO '0 30 US 79 SECTION 3 
I 'On to • • ... 10> 30 SUMMARY OF QUANTI TIESl5t I , 2 • 

,. )0 

I 56' T 1 165 I tt SIGNING, STRIPING S. 
2 ... I f, 111 505 , .. 51' ...' ... I ,. 61 • DELINEATION 

n I Z 700 27. 
0 11 0 1 Z 100 ,TO • SM[.[T l " 

, 
"0 I • 150 12 112 

.....,. 7' 
><. \ • Z no 1\ 0 

, 00'ItXXl...,. ...... _. 

11." SZl '" .. "0 51.551 lID 1.4M ,... .3" 'TEXAS AUST'N ... ,.......-­ ..... ... -.-.-- ., 
0204 o:z 02Tn n 

W~ 

~-
~~ 


